

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J) No.1081 of 2025

- 1. Bablu Yadav @ Bablu Kumar Yadav, aged about 30 years, Son of Annati Yadav, Resident of Village Chiniya, P.O. Chiniya, P.S. Chiniya, District Garhwa, Jharkhand
 - 2. Banshidhar Yadav, aged about 52 years, Son of Dilip Yadav, Resident of Village Chiniya, P.O. Chiniya, P.S. Chiniya, District Garhwa, Jharkhand
 - 3. Hanif Ansari, aged about 56 years, Son of Nejamuddin Ansari, Resident of Village Chiniya, P.O. Chiniya, P.S. Chiniya, District Garhwa, Jharkhand
- Appellant(s)

-Versus-

- 1. The State of Jharkhand
 - 2. Rajendra Korwa, aged about 58 years, Son of Late Dular Korwa, Resident of Village Chiniya, P.O. Chiniya, P.S. Chiniya, District Garhwa, Jharkhand
- Respondent(s)

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

- | | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------|
| For the Appellants | : Mr. Pankaj Srivastava, Adv. |
| | : Mr. Ashish Gautam, Adv. |
| For the State | : Mr. Vishwanath Roy, A.P.P. |
| For the Respondent No.2 | : Mr. Awadhesh Pandey, Adv. |

05/Dated: 05th May, 2026

- 1. Learned counsel for the appellants seeks permission to withdraw the present criminal appeal.
- 2. Learned counsel for the other side has raised no objection.
- 3. Permission is granted. Accordingly, the present criminal appeal stands dismissed as withdrawn.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)